CHAPTER 755-H. F. No. 641

An act relating to conciliation courts, increasing the filing fee; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 491.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 491.02, is amended as follows:

491.02 Conciliation courts; duties; powers. The conciliation judge shall have all powers of a court of conciliation and shall exercise all the special powers conferred by this chapter. The conciliation court shall be open at such times as shall be fixed by rule of the municipal court for the hearing and determining of controversies submitted to such court in accordance with the provisions of this chapter. When such judge is not acting as such conciliation court, under this chapter, he shall act as a regular judge of the municipal court. No costs shall be taxed to either party in this court except that the plaintiff, upon commencing any action in such court, shall pay to the clerk thereof the sum of \$1.00 \$3 as a filing fee which may be included in any judgment in favor of the plaintiff, but the judge may include in the settlement and judgment such actual disbursements of the prevailing party as are now allowed by law in civil actions, and as may seem to him just and proper, or he may refuse to include any disbursements if same shall appear just and proper, under the circumstances. The clerk and court officers of the municipal court shall be, respectively, ex officio clerk and court officers of the conciliation court, but neither the clerk nor any of these officers shall charge any fee for filing or serving any paper in any case brought under the terms of this chapter, while the same is pending in the conciliation court except said original \$1.00 \$3 filing fee. Causes in this court shall be conducted by the parties without attorneys, but a removal to the municipal court, as provided in this chapter, may be taken through an attorney at law.

Approved May 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 756—H. F. No. 730

An act relating to local tuberculosis control programs; providing state aid therefor and appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 376.50.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 376.50, is amended to read:
- 376.50 Tuberculosis, preventing spread of. Subdivision 1. In case any town, district, or county anti-tuberculosis society or association or county sanatorium commission or other society or association organized and existing for the purpose of controlling the spread of tuberculosis in this state considers it necessary to secure the services of visiting nurse or nurses or to disinfect any building, room, residence, hotel, or other place in such county infected with tuberculosis, or to care for, support, or maintain poor persons afflicted with tuberculosis, such society shall report such fact to the county sanatorium commission, if there be one in the county, otherwise to the county board, and shall in such report recommend the course of action advisable to be adopted by the county sanatorium commission or county board in relation thereto and in accordance with the provisions of this chapter, and such commission or county board shall, at the next meeting of such commission or board, consider such report and recommendation and act on the same, and such commission or county board is authorized and empowered to audit and allow bills for services rendered in carrying into effect the action of such board in relation thereto.
- Subd. 2. The county boards of the several counties of this state may appropriate money out of the general revenue fund of the county, or the county sanatorium commissions may appropriate money out of their funds, for the purpose of paying for the services of visiting nurses or other medical attention or advice in preventing the spread of tuberculosis in such county, or for the care, support, and maintenance of poor persons afflicted with tuberculosis, whether the county has the town, county, or commission system of caring for the poor, or for the purpose of disinfecting any building, room, residence, hotel, or other place in such county infected with tuberculosis.
- Subd. 3. The state board of health is hereby authorized to make grants to assist counties or any combination thereof in the establishment and operation of local tuberculosis control programs, including outpatient diagnostic and treatment services. At the beginning of each fiscal year the state board of health shall allocate available funds to the tuberculosis control programs for disbursement during the fiscal year on the basis of the proportional share of the state's population which the population of the county or combinations of counties represents. The state board of health shall, from time to time during the fiscal year, review the budgets and expenditures of the various programs and if funds are not needed for a program to which they are allocated, the board may after a

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

reasonable notice and opportunity for hearing, withdraw such funds as are unencumbered and reallocate them to other programs. The local tuberculosis control program shall be under the direction of the county sanatorium commission, if there be one in the county or combination of counties, otherwise it shall be under the direction of the county board or boards through a tuberculosis advisory committee set up by the board or boards in the same manner in which sanatorium commissions are established, according to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 376.29 and 376.30.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated for the purposes of subdivision 3, from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$30,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964, and \$30,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965.

Approved May 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 757—H. F. No. 749

An act relating to barbers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 154.23.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 154.23, is amended to read:

154.23 Barbers; officers; compensation; reports. The board of barber examiners shall elect a chairman and secretary. It shall adopt and use a common seal for the authentication of its orders and records.

The secretary shall keep a record of all proceedings of the board and turn over to the state treasurer all moneys collected at least once a month.

Each member of the board shall give a bond in the sum of \$5,000, with sureties to be approved by the secretary of state, conditioned for the faithful performance of his duties and take the oath provided by law for public officers.

A majority of the board, in meeting duly assembled, may perform and exercise all the duties and powers devolving upon the board.

The secretary shall receive as compensation \$4,500 \$6,000 per

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.